

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO

FRONT RANGE EQUINE RESCUE, THE  
HUMANE SOCIETY OF THE UNITED  
STATES, MARIN HUMANE SOCIETY,  
HORSES FOR LIFE FOUNDATION,  
RETURN TO FREEDOM, FOUNDATION  
FOR THE PROTECTION OF NEW MEXICO  
WILDLIFE, RAMONA CORDOVA,  
KRYSTLE SMITH, CASSIE GROSS,  
DEBORAH TRAHAN, BARBARA SINK,  
SANDY SCHAEFER, TANYA  
LITTLEWOLF, CHIEF DAVID BALD  
EAGLE, CHIEF ARVOL LOOKING HORSE  
and ROXANNE TALLTREE-DOUGLAS,

Plaintiffs,

v.

TOM VILSACK, Secretary U.S. Department of  
Agriculture; ELIZABETH A. HAGEN, Under  
Secretary for Food Safety, U.S. Department of  
Agriculture; and ALFRED A. ALMANZA,  
Administrator, Food Safety and Inspection  
Service, U.S. Department of Agriculture,

Defendants.

Civil No. 1:13-CV-00639-MCA-RHS

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO MODIFY THE TEMPORARY RESTRAINING  
ORDER AND OBJECTION TO MAGISTRATE'S ORDER REQUIRING  
INJUNCTION BOND AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT THEREOF<sup>1</sup>**

**REQUEST FOR EXPEDITED REVIEW**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ARGUMENT .....	2
A. Background .....	2
1. Plaintiffs' Complaint.....	2
2. This Court's Temporary Restraining Order .....	3
3. The Magistrate Judge's Order Requiring Injunction Bond.....	3
B. This Court Should Modify Its Order to Clarify that the Federal Defendants Are the Only Enjoined Parties .....	4
C. The Court Should Set Aside Magistrate Judge Scott's Order Requiring an Injunction Bond.....	6
III. CONCLUSION.....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**CASES**

*AB Electrolux v. Bermil Indus. Corp.*,  
481 F. Supp. 2d 325 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)..... 9

*Bad Ass Coffee Co. of Hawaii, Inc. v. JH Nterprises, LLC*,  
636 F. Supp. 2d 1237 (D. Utah 2009)..... 10

*City of Atlanta v. Metro. Atlanta Rapid Transit Auth.*,  
636 F.2d 1084 (5th Cir. 1981) ..... 7

*Complete Angler, LLC v. City of Clearwater, Fla.*,  
607 F. Supp. 2d 1326 (M.D. Fla. 2009)..... 7

*Davis v. Mineta*,  
302 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2002) ..... 3, 4, 6, 11

*Div. No. 1, Detroit, Broth. of Locomotive Eng’s v. Consol. Rail Corp.*,  
844 F.2d 1218 (6th Cir.1988) ..... 12

*Elgin Family Co., L.L.C. v. Paralogia Ultra Lounge, L.L.C.*,  
No. 9-CV-1228 WJ, 2010 WL 1610509 (W.D. Okla. Apr. 20, 2010)..... 8

*Envtl. Def. Fund, Inc. v. Corps of Eng’rs of U. S. Army*,  
331 F. Supp. 925 (D.D.C. 1971) ..... 7

*Forest Guardians v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.*,  
188 F.R.D. 389 (D.N.M. 1999)..... 4

*Hayes v. North State Law Enforcement Officers Association*,  
10 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 1993) ..... 4

*Hospice of New Mexico, LLC v. Sebelius*,  
691 F. Supp. 2d 1275 (D.N.M. 2010) ..... 5

*Humane Soc’y of the U.S. v. Johanns*,  
520 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2007) ..... 11

*Interlink Intern. Fin. Serv’s, Inc. v. Block*,  
145 F. Supp. 2d 312 (S.D. N.Y. 2001)..... 11

*Kamp v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency*,  
766 F.2d 1319 (9th Cir. 1985) ..... 7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Landwatch v. Connaughton</i> , 905 F. Supp. 2d 1192 (D. Or. 2012) .....	6
<i>Moltan Co. v. Eagle-Picher Indus., Inc.</i> , 55 F.3d 1171 (6th Cir. 1995) .....	7
<i>Mwabira-Simera v. Howard Univ.</i> , 692 F. Supp. 2d 65 (D.D.C. 2010) .....	4
<i>Pharm. Soc. of State of New York, Inc. v. New York State Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 50 F.3d 1168 (2d Cir. 1995).....	7
<i>Ranchers Cattlemen Action Legal Fund v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 566 F. Supp. 2d 995 (D.S.D. 2008) .....	7
<i>Scherr v. Volpe</i> , 466 F.2d 1027 (7th Cir. 1972) .....	7
<i>Sunnyland Farms, Inc. v. Cent. New Mexico Elec. Co-op., Inc.</i> , 2013-NMSC-017, 301 P.3d 387, 396 (N.M. Apr. 18, 2013).....	9
<i>Temple Univ. v. White</i> , 941 F.2d 201 (3d Cir. 1991).....	7
<i>Virginia Soc’y for Human Life, Inc. v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	5
<i>W. Virginia Highlands Conservancy v. Island Creek Coal Co.</i> , 441 F.2d 232 (4th Cir. 1971) .....	7
<i>Wilderness Soc’y. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 630 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	4

**STATUTORY AUTHORITIES**

5 U.S.C. § 701(b)(1) .....	5
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	2, 3, 4
21 U.S.C. § 601(j).....	5
21 U.S.C. § 606(a).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 4321 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

**Page**

**RULES AND REGULATIONS**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b) and 65 .....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 72(a) .....	1, 6
Local Rule 7.1(a) .....	1

**ADDITIONAL AUTHORITIES**

Sharyn Jackson, <i>Iowa Firm Abandons Plans to Slaughter Horses</i> , DES MOINES REG., August 14, 2013, <a href="http://www.desmoinesregister.com/viewart/20130814/NEWS10/308140053/Iowa-firm-abandons-plan-to-slaughter-horses?Frontpage">http://www.desmoinesregister.com/viewart/20130814/NEWS10/308140053/Iowa-firm-abandons-plan-to-slaughter-horses?Frontpage</a> .....	2
AP NewsBreak, <i>Iowa Plant Drops Horse-Slaughter Plan</i> , KTAR (Aug. 13, 2013, 2:53pm), <a href="http://ktar.com/23/1551455/APNewsBreak-Iowa-plant-drops-horseslaughter-plan">http://ktar.com/23/1551455/APNewsBreak-Iowa-plant-drops-horseslaughter-plan</a> .....	12
Barnini Chakraborty, <i>US Companies Seek Final Approval to Start Slaughtering Horses for Food</i> , Fox News, Mar. 20, 2013, <a href="http://www.foxnews.com/politics/2013/03/20/us-horse-farms-almost-ready-to-start-slaughtering/">http://www.foxnews.com/politics/2013/03/20/us-horse-farms-almost-ready-to-start-slaughtering/</a> .....	9
Jeri Clausing, APNewsBreak: <i>Iowa Plant Drops Horse Slaughter Plan</i> , ABC News, <a href="http://abcnews.go.com/US/wireStory/apnewsbreak-iowa-plant-drops-horse-slaughter-plan-19950222">http://abcnews.go.com/US/wireStory/apnewsbreak-iowa-plant-drops-horse-slaughter-plan-19950222</a> (Aug. 13, 2013).....	12
Jeri Clausing, <i>Horse Meat Debate Heats Up As New Mexico Slaughterhouse Considers U.S. Development</i> , Huffington Post, Apr. 23, 2013, <a href="http://www.huffingtonpost.com/2013/04/23/valley-meat-company-horse-debate_n_3136720.html?view=print&amp;comm_ref=false">http://www.huffingtonpost.com/2013/04/23/valley-meat-company-horse-debate_n_3136720.html?view=print&amp;comm_ref=false</a> .....	9
Jeri Clausing, <i>NM Company Faces Setbacks in Horse Slaughter Plans</i> , Denver Post, Jul. 22, 2013, <a href="http://www.denverpost.com/headlines/ci_23707815/">http://www.denverpost.com/headlines/ci_23707815/</a> .....	10
Mark Carlson, <i>Horse Slaughter Opponents Sue USDA</i> , Sigourney Operation Approved, KCRG, Jul. 2, 2013, <a href="http://www.kcrg.com/home/top-9/Horse-Slaughter-Opponents-Sue-USDA-As-Sigourney-Operation-is-Approved-214036261.html">http://www.kcrg.com/home/top-9/Horse-Slaughter-Opponents-Sue-USDA-As-Sigourney-Operation-is-Approved-214036261.html</a> .....	5
Samantha Stainburn, <i>Horse Slaughterhouses to Reopen in US</i> , Global Post, Jun. 29, 2013, <a href="http://www.globalpost.com/dispatch/news/regions/americas/united-states/130629/horse-meat-factories-reopen-us">http://www.globalpost.com/dispatch/news/regions/americas/united-states/130629/horse-meat-factories-reopen-us</a> .....	9
